POOA HOBr JO uoissiwiad uspLm Joud Jnoyyim suesw Jarajeym Aq paonpoidal aq Aew uoneolgnd siuy Jo Jed oN “paAlasal siUBU |V 7102 POOA YOI J0 JybuAkdon
7102 Jeqwe1des ‘] anss|

Cutti YN"097jeld-| el MMM « Xn'oo‘pOOAMOpUB[@O}U! Jrews

Plljggsi;ng LrLLby 28710 :XVd « L90S+E 28110 - 13L « ¥SL SNH T1NH ‘Av0d HONOTO 99

Riveting g
Bending 8ED_|

Tools required to make this design

We recommend that before starting you wipe all steel bars down so that they are free of grease, scale or dirt. After cutting any
component, we also recommend that you trim the corners for a neater finish, if preferred, unless these instructions tell you
otherwise. Use a fine tip marker pen, pencil or scribe for marking hole, bend, scroll, roll points on the bars.

15mm x 3mm x 1500mm (4)

Using the Practical Punch/Shear Tool (PPS), cut 4
lengths of 15mm x 3mm x 1830mm (6ft) steel strip
down to 1500mm. Using the same tool, chamfer all
corners. Mark hole positions H1-H7 and bend
positions B1 and B2.

Using the Practical Riveting, Bending & Rolling

‘1SN 1o asealb ‘UIp ‘9|eos ||e JO 98l] S| |BlaW 8Y] 8INS )W pue Ul} 8Y] U0 SUOIoNJISuUl MOJ||o) sAem|e ‘s)nsal 1saq
104 "s1ajino Buneloosq/Bunuied pue A|Q 1Sow wolj a|jgejieAe - sabuel a)llswweH pue 8]oy-se|d 8y} wolj siuled
ash am ased sy} U| ‘|euolssajold }00| wall paysiul JnoA axew ued noA ysiul juied 4o [0SOJSE YIIM UBAS ‘JOASMOH

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
‘Buiysiul) [eLISNPUI/|BIDISWIWOD 10} 810w a1e Saysiul)

Jo adA} asay) 1nq paiidde aq osje ueo saysiuly dip onseld pue Buneod Jepmod “uoneoldde ysniq Aq Jo |0soJeE

Aq Jayue (o1)|e19W pUE JawWWeY ‘uies ‘Yyjoows) saysiul) Jo A1alieA apim e Ul pajuied 8q mou UeD Ws)l paysiull 8y |

NOILVYO0O3d ANV HSINI4 d3i1ddVv

Tool (PRBR), form the bends at B1 and B2. Use the "9[oIJe paysiul}
templates on Template Sheet 1 for Component 1 to ay) Jo aoueieadde ayy 0} apinb e se papusjul si pue Ajuo sasodind aanesnsn||l 1o} si ydesbojoyd ay} 1By} 8j0u ases|d

achieve the desired angles. Using the PPS tool (z
punch holes H1-H7. Using 10 x 3mm nuts and bolts connect the

Intermediate Struts (Compo_nent 2) to the inside
Component 2 ntormediate Strut face of each of the 20mm wide Octagonal Hoops
15mm x 3mm x 1295mm (4)
Using the PPS tool, cut 4 lengths of 15mm x 3mm x

(Component 4) using holes H9 and H12 on
Component 2 and holes H24, H26, H28 and H30 on
1830mm (6ft) steel strip down to 1295mm. Using
the same tool, chamfer all corners. Mark hole

Component 4.
positions H8-H14 and bend position B3.
Using the PRBR tool, form the bend at B3. Use the
template on Template Sheet 1 for Component 2 to
achieve the desired angle. Using the PPS tool
punch holes H8-H14.

Component 3 Octagonal Hoop
15mm x 3mm x 800mm (4)

Using the PPS tool, cut 4 lengths of 15mm x 3mm x n

Using 10 x 3mm nuts and bolts connect the Main
Struts (Component 1) to the inside face of each of
the 20mm wide Octagonal Hoops (Component 4)
using holes H2 and H5 on Component 1 and holes
H23, H25, H27 and H29 on Component 4.

"INU 8y} JoAo aAlsaype Buoss Jo
gep e yum Jusuewlad, spew aq ued suoijosuuod pajjoq ajoN "Bulusiybn 1joq ||ny Jo (sjqeoldde aiaym) Bunsal jeuls
0] Joud Alessaoau JI sjusuodwoo papuswe Jo uonnlisgns pue juswisnlpe Jusuodwod 1o} Ayunuoddo ue sepiroid
sIy| -pauaybiy Aj@soo| ‘syjoq pue sinu Buisn adouelsul }sUi) 8y} Ul pajquiasse s| Joaloud ayj 1ey} papuswiwiodal st

Main Struts (Component 1) to the inside face of

(1
S31ON T1VH3INIO
each of the 15mm wide Octagonal Hoops

(Component 3) using holes H1, H3, H4 and H6 on "
Component 1 and holes H15, H17, H19 and H21 meta
on

Component 3.

H Using 10 x 3mm nuts and bolts connect the

914mm (3ft) steel strip down to 800mm. Mark hole
positions H15-H22 and bend positions B4-B10.
Using the PRBR tool, form all the bends to create
an octagonal hoop. Use the template on Template
Sheet 1 for Component 3/4 to achieve the desired
shape. Using the PPS tool punch all the holes.

Using 8 x 3mm nuts and bolts connect the
Intermediate Struts (Component 2) to the inside
face of each of the 15mm wide Octagonal Hoops
(Component 3) using holes H8, H10, H11 and H13
on Component 2 and holes H16, H18, H20 and
H22 on Component 3.

Component 4 Wide Octagonal Hoop
20mm x 3mm x 800mm (2)

Using the PPS tool, cut 4 lengths of 20mm x 3mm x
914mm (3ft) steel strip down to 800mm. Mark hole
positions H23-H30 and bend positions B11-B17.
Using the PRBR tool, form all the bends to create
an octagonal hoop. Use the template on Template
Sheet 1 for Component 3/4 to achieve the desired
shape. Using the PPS tool punch all the holes.

B Using the PPS tool, punch a hole in the end of
the Acanthus leaves as shown and attach them with
6 x 3mm nuts and bolts to the top of the main and
intermediate structs using holes, H7 and H14 on
Components 1 and 2 respectively.

n Manually adjust the components as required to
achieve the desired appearance before final
tightening of all nuts. Note bolted connections can
be made “permanent” with a dab of strong adhesive
over the nut.

Design Pack

Obelisk

Difficulty Rating:

Easy

Straightforward

v

More complex




- DESIGN PACK: OBELISK ~\
KEY ASSEMBLY-SHEET (

= &1

© denotes component

Dapped Acanthus Leaf
Nut & Bolt fixing
Nut & Bolt fixing

"\.
”
\&A
RS

Dapped Acanthus Leaf

Nut & Bolt fixing

cl
G2

400

cl

C2
cl




Component 1
1500 x 15 x 3mm

Component 2
1295 x 15 x 3mm

Component 3
800 x 15 x 3mm

Component 4
800 x 20 x 3mm

DESIGN PACK: OBELISK ~
COMPONENT-SHEET ( 1

1500 |

H8 H9 H10 H11 H12 H13 B3 H14

1295
H15 B4 H16 B5 H17 B6 H18 B7 H19 B8 H20 B9 H21 B10 H22
jx 4
|-— 50 —t— 50 —}~— 50 —}— 50 —~}~— 50 —~— 50 —}~— 50 —-}~— 50 —~— 50 —}— 50 —}~— 50 —}~— 50 —}~— 50 —}~— 50 —|— 50 —~}— 50 —]
! 800 |
H23 B11 H24 B12 H25 B13 H26 B14 H27 B15 H28 B16 H29 B17 H30
2 X2
i 50 —=f=— 50 —~— 50 —~t-— 50 —~}~— 50 —~— 50 —}— 50 —~}=— 50 —~~— 50 —-}— 50 —}~— 50 —~}~— 50 —~}— 50 ——}~— 50 —~— 50 ——50 :
. 800 !

NOT TO SCALE J




Components 3/4

DESIGN PACK: OBELISK

Components 1 & 2

Template for bends

Template for bends

TEMPLATE -SHEET ﬂ\

H7

B2

Component 1
Template for top bend

Hole for fixing to
Components 1
and 2

— 7 =

Dapped Acanthus Leaf

List of Materials Required:

8 x 1830mm (6ft) Lengths of 15mm x 3mm Steel Strip (Re-Order Ref: MC038)
4 x 914mm (3ft) Lengths of 15mm x 3mm Steel Strip (Re-Order Ref: MCO037)
2 x 914mm (3ft) Lengths of 20mm x 3mm Steel strip (Re-order Ref: MC039)
48 x 10mm x 3mm Nuts & Bolts (Re-Order Ref: MC059L)

8 x 6mm x 3mm Nuts & Bolts (Re-Order Ref: MC058L)

8 No. L44 Dapped Acanthus Leaves (Re-Order Ref: MC1232)




